	01-27-1	999 -	
CORM PTO-1595 (Modified)		1	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER Patent and Trademark Off
Nel Nc. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) J-32-99 Copyright 1994-97 LagaiStar >06/REV02			
Tab settings 🔶 🄶 💙 🛛 💙	1009514	55 📃 💆	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent	s and 1 rademarks: Ple	ase record the atta	ached original documents or copy thereor as of receiving party(ies):
1. Name of conveying party(ies); Gordon H. EPSTEIN Alan K. PLYLEY Russell J. REDMOND		Name: <u>BioSurgio</u> Internal Address:	al Corporation
Additional names(s) of conveying party(les)	Yes X No		
3. Nature of conveyance:			5000 Stoneridge Drive
🖾 Assignment 🔲 Me	erger	Street Address:	5990 Stoneridge Drive
Security Agreement     Ch	ange of Name		
		City: Pleasanton	State: CA ZIP: 94588
Execution Date: _November 24 & 30, 1998		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes 2 No	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/084,634 29/084,650		B. Patent N	0.(5)
29/084,634 29/084,650 Add 5. Name and address of party to whom corre	litional numbers attacher espondence	d? 🔲 Yes 🖄	No
29/084,634 29/084,650 Ada		d? 🔲 Yes 🖄	No
29/084,634 29/084,650 Add 5. Name and address of party to whom corre- concerning document should be mailed:	espondence 6	d? 🔲 Yes 🔀	No
29/084,634 29/084,650 Add 5. Name and address of party to whom corre concerning document should be mailed:	espondence e	d?  Yes  S. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CFI X2 Enclosed - A	No applications and patents involved: 2
29/084,634 29/084,650 Add 5. Name and address of party to whom correconcerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Anthony H. Handal</u>	espondence e	d?  Yes  S. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CFI S. Enclosed - A credited or de	No applications and patents involved: 2 R 3.41):\$ <u>80.00</u> ny excess or insufficiency should be
29/084,634 29/084,650 Add 5. Name and address of party to whom correconcerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Anthony H. Handal</u>	espondence 6	d?  Yes  S. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CFI S. Enclosed - A credited or de	No applications and patents involved: 2 R 3.41):\$ <u>80.00</u> ny excess or insufficiency should be abited to deposit account be charged to deposit account
29/084,634 29/084,650 Add S. Name and address of party to whom correconcerning document should be mailed: Name: Anthony H. Handal Internal Address: HANDAL & MOROFS Street Address: 80 Washington Street	espondence 6	d?     Yes     X       3. Total number of a       7. Total fee (37 CFI       X     Enclosed - A       credited or da       Authorized to	No applications and patents involved: 2 R 3.41):\$ 80.00 ny excess or insufficiency should be abited to deposit account be charged to deposit account
29/084,634 29/084,650 Add 5. Name and address of party to whom correconcerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Anthony H. Handal</u> Internal Address: <u>HANDAL &amp; MOROFS</u> Street Address: <u>80 Washington Street</u> D/F7/1999 INSUFEN 00000332 29044634	espondence 6	d?     Yes     2       3. Total number of a       7. Total fee (37 CFi       2. Enclosed - A credited or da       1. Authorized to       3. Deposit account	No applications and patents involved: 2 R 3.41):\$ 80.00 ny excess or insufficiency should be abited to deposit account be charged to deposit account
29/084,634 29/084,650 Add 5. Name and address of party to whom correconcerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Anthony H. Handal</u> Internal Address: <u>HANDAL &amp; MOROFS</u> Street Address: <u>80 Washington Street</u> 01/27/1999 MBNTEN 00000332 29004634 M FC:381 00:00 00	espondence 6	d?     Yes     2       3. Total number of a       7. Total fee (37 CFi       2. Enclosed - A credited or da       1. Authorized to       3. Deposit account	No applications and patents involved: 2 R 3.41):\$ 80.00 ny excess or insufficiency should be abited to deposit account be charged to deposit account
29/084,634 29/084,650 Add S. Name and address of party to whom correconcerning document should be mailed: Name: Anthony H. Handai Internal Address: HANDAL & MOROFS Street Address: 80 Washington Street D1/27/1999 MBUTEN 00000332 2964634 Af F1:581 80.00 0P City: Norwalk State: C	espondence         6           SKY         7           SKY         6           TZIP: 06854         8           DO NOT US         10	d?     Yes     S       3. Total number of a       7. Total fee (37 CFI       S     Enclosed - A credited or da       Image: Composit account       08-0570       E THIS SPACE	No applications and patents involved: 2 R 3.41):\$ <u>80.00</u> ny excess or insufficiency should be ebited to deposit account be charged to deposit account number:
29/084,634 29/084,650 Add 5. Name and address of party to whom correconcerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Anthony H. Handal</u> Internal Address: <u>HANDAL &amp; MOROFS</u> Street Address: <u>80 Washington Street</u> D/27/1999 NBUYEN 0000332 2904634 M FE1581 <u>80.00 0P</u> City: <u>Norwalk</u> State: <u>C</u>	espondence         6           SKY         7           SKY         6           TZIP: 06854         8           DO NOT US         10	d?     Yes     S       3. Total number of a       7. Total fee (37 CFI       S     Enclosed - A credited or da       Image: Composit account       08-0570       E THIS SPACE	No applications and patents involved: 2 R 3.41):\$ 80.00 ny excess or insufficiency should be ebited to deposit account be charged to deposit account number: number:
29/084,634 29/084,650 Add 5. Name and address of party to whom correct concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Anthony H. Handal</u> Internal Address: <u>HANDAL &amp; MOROFS</u> Street Address: <u>80 Washington Street</u> D/77/1999 INSUFEN 00000332 2904634 M FC:581 <u>80.00 0P</u> City: <u>Norwalk</u> State: <u>C</u> 9. Statement and signature. <i>To the best of my knowledge and belief, t</i>	espondence         6           SKY         7           SKY         6           TZIP: 06854         8           DO NOT US         10	d?     Yes     S       3. Total number of a       7. Total fee (37 CFI       S     Enclosed - A credited or da       Image: Composit account       08-0570       E THIS SPACE	No applications and patents involved:          2         R 3.41):\$ 80.00         ny excess or insufficiency should be abited to deposit account         ab e charged to deposit account         number:         account         application and patents involved:         2         account         abited to deposit account         accou
29/084,634 29/084,650  Add  S. Name and address of party to whom correconcerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Anthony H. Handal</u> Internal Address: <u>HANDAL &amp; MOROFS</u> Street Address: <u>80 Washington Street</u> D/27/1999 NBUYEN 00000332 29044534  Ft:551 City: <u>Norwalk</u> State: <u>C</u> 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, to of the original document. <u>Anthony H. Handal</u> Name of Person Signing	espondence         6           SKY         7           SKY         6           TZIP: 06854         8           DO NOT US         10	d?       Yes       2         3. Total number of a         7. Total fee (37 CFI         Image: Second structure         Provide and correst         Signature	No applications and patents involved:          2         R 3.41):\$ 80.00         ny excess or insufficiency should be ebited to deposit account         abe charged to deposit account         abe charged to deposit account         number:         acc and any attached copy is a true copy         applications

## ASSIGNMENT OF WORLD RIGHTS (Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS, we, Gordon Howard EPSTEIN of 135 Kootenai Drive, Fremont, California 94539, Alan Kirby PLYLEY of 160 North Fairview #D183, Goleta, California 93117, and Russell James REDMOND of 1148 North Fairview, Goleta, California 93117 hereinafter termed the Assignors, are the inventors of certain new and useful Inventions and Improvements in "PISTOL GRIP MANUALLY OPERABLE FLUID APPLICATOR" set forth and described in a design application for Letters Patent of the United States (the "Invention"), and

- [] executed by us on \_\_\_\_\_
- [X] having Serial No. <u>29/084.650</u> filed <u>March 6. 1998</u>, together with all applications derived from such application, hereinafter referred to as the "above applications"

and, WHEREAS, BioSurgical Corporation (a California corporation), of 5990 Stoneridge Drive, Pleasanton, California 94588 hereinafter termed the Assignee, desires to acquire the rights to the above applications and the invention disclosed therein;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that we, the Assignors, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (US\$10.00) or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby assign, confirm the prior assignment, sell, transfer and set over unto the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention throughout the World, the above applications and the Patents now granted and patents to be granted on the above applications or future applications in the United States and the World, or international patent applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, together with the right to claim in any country the priority of the above applications, the right to sue in any country for past infringement of the Patents, Invention and above applications, and the right to file an International application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty;

AND we, the Assignors, hereby affirm that our title in and to the Patents, Invention and the above applications hereby conveyed are free from any and all outstanding licenses and adverse rights and we hereby covenant that we will, for the consideration aforesaid, hereafter execute any and all lawful documents and papers which may be necessary to completely vest the title to the Patents, Invention, and the above applications in the United States of America and the World, to any International Patent Cooperation Treaty application, to any foreign patent applications directed to the Invention and to any continuation, renewal, division, reissue or reexamination of the Patents or above applications and all foreign counterparts thereof, in the Assignee, its successors or assigns.

AND we, the Assignors, hereby request and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted on the above applications and Invention, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we, the Assignors, have hereunto signed our names as follows:

DATE **WITNESSES** Nau Malinele

HANDAL & MOROFSKY

PATENT REEL: 9712 FRAME: 0428

## ASSIGNMENT OF WORLD RIGHTS

WHEREAS, we, Gordon H. EPSTEIN of 135 Kootenai Drive, Fremont, California 94539, Alan K. PLYLEY of 160 North Fairview #D183, Goleta, California 93117, and Russell J. REDMOND of 1148 North Fairview, Goleta, California 93117 hereinafter termed the Assignors, are the inventors of certain new and useful Inventions and Improvements in "MANUALLY OPERABLE FLUID APPLICATOR" set forth and described in a design application for Letters Patent of the United States (the "Invention"), and

- [] executed by us on \_\_\_\_\_
- [X] having Serial No. <u>29/084,634</u> filed <u>March 6. 1998</u>, together with all applications derived from such application, hereinafter referred to as the "above applications"

and, WHEREAS, BioSurgical Corporation (a California corporation), of 5990 Stoneridge Drive, Pleasanton, California 94588 hereinafter termed the Assignee, desires to acquire the rights to the above applications and the invention disclosed therein;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that we, the Assignors, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (US\$10.00) or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby assign, confirm the prior assignment, sell, transfer and set over unto the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention throughout the World, the above applications and the Patents now granted and patents to be granted on the above applications or future applications in the United States and the World, or international patent applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, together with the right to claim in any country the priority of the above applications, the right to sue in any country for past infringement of the Patents, Invention and above applications, and the right to file an International application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty;

AND we, the Assignors, hereby affirm that our title in and to the Patents, Invention and the above applications hereby conveyed are free from any and all outstanding licenses and adverse rights and we hereby covenant that we will, for the consideration aforesaid, hereafter execute any and all lawful documents and papers which may be necessary to completely vest the title to the Patents, Invention, and the above applications in the United States of America and the World, to any International Patent Cooperation Treaty application, to any foreign patent application or registered design application, to any patent issuing on any such application, to any applications directed to the Invention and to any continuation, renewal, division, reissue or reexamination of the Patents or above applications and all foreign counterparts thereof, in the Assignee, its successors or assigns.

AND we, the Assignors, hereby request and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted on the above applications and Invention, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we, the Assignors, have hereunto signed our names as follows:

WITNESSES	INVENTORS	DATE
Man Maduill	Tullon Coon	11-30-98
	Qu.K. Change	11.24-98
	Rundy 1 Kilmed	11-24-98
	• • •	

HANDAL & MOROFSKY

**RECORDED: 01/22/1999** 

PATENT REEL: 9712 FRAME: 0429